to the income statement over the estimated useful economic lives of the assets to which they related.
Under IFRS 15, the revenue recognition has been revised with the income recognised once the
performance obligation (altering, diverting or relocating a tangible fixed asset) has been completed.
There is no change to the accounting for customer contributions received for connections which
continues to be recognised when the connection has been completed and the performance obligation
satisfied. There were no other material changes.

Quadgas MidCo Limited

Notes to the consolidated set of financial statements
Six months ended 30 September 2018

16

1. Basis of preparation and new accounting standards, interpretation and amendments
(continued)

In summary, the following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the statement of
financial position at the date of initial application (1 April 2018):

 IAS 18
carrying
amount

31 March
2018*

£m

Adjustments to
customer

contributions
(altering,

diverting or
relocating a

tangible fixed
asset)

£m

IFRS 15
carrying
amount

1 April 2018*

£m

Accruals and deferred
income (non-current)

(58) 40 (18)

Accruals and deferred
income (current)

(133) (25) (158)

Deferred tax (1,921) (1) (1,922)
Retained earnings 5,389 14 5,403

* The amounts in this column are before the adjustments from the adoption of IFRS 9.

New accounting standards not yet applied

A new accounting standard, IFRS 16 ‘Leases’, comes into effect on 1 January 2019 and will apply to
the Group from 1 April 2019. The standard will primarily impact the treatment of the operating leases
held by the Group, with these leases being recognised on the balance sheet. Work is ongoing to
assess the full impact of the new standard. The assessment has focused on all of the Group’s existing
operating and finance leases, as well as considering other contractual arrangements to identify